
AT&T MISSOURI GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 4 - Exchange Access Services 35th Revised Sheet 37 
SECTION 1 - Exchange Service Areas Replacing 34th Revised Sheet 37 

ATT TN MO-24-0042 Effective: November 1, 2024 

 
EXCHANGE SERVICE – MISSOURI PORTION 
 
 
A. Blytheville, Arkansas Exchange 
 

1. General 
 
This Guidebook is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a 
part of this Guidebook.  Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Guidebook or in 
any other Missouri Tariff or Guidebook are for periods of one month, are payable monthly in 
advance and entitle the customer to exchange telephone service within the Blytheville Exchange 
Area and Extended Area Service to the Dell, Arkansas, Exchange. 
 
This exchange area includes, in addition in the Missouri portion, certain territory in the State of 
Arkansas comprising the City of Blytheville and vicinity, as shown on the exchange area map for 
this exchange. 

 
2. Rates 

 
The rates for main and extension service do not include a Company-provided instrument, except 
for Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device.   
 
Within the Base Rate Area, as shown on the Related Exchange Area Map: 
 
Class of Service Current Monthly Rates 
a. Urban Service  

Business - Flat Rate 
One-Party Line $1,530.00 
Multiline 1,530.00 
PBX Trunk 2,025.00 
 
Residence - Flat Rate, One-Party Line 53.00 
Multiline 15.00 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE – MISSOURI PORTION (cont’d) 
 
 
B. Atchison, Kansas Exchange 

 
1. General 
 

This Guidebook is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a 
part of this Guidebook.  Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Guidebook or in 
any other Missouri Tariff or Guidebook are for periods of one month, are payable monthly in 
advance and entitle the customer to exchange telephone service within the Atchison Exchange 
Area.  This Exchange Area includes, in addition to the Missouri Portion, certain territory in the 
State of Kansas comprising the City of Atchison and vicinity, as shown on the Exchange Area 
Map for this exchange. 

 
2. Rates 
 

a. The rates for main service do not include a Company provided instrument, except for Semi 
Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin collecting device. 

 
b. Within the Missouri portion of the exchange, rates will be frozen until March 1, 1995.  Urban 

mileage charges as set forth in Paragraph c. and d. following, apply as applicable, in addition 
to exchange rates when service is provided outside the Base Rate Area.  Exchange rates are 
as follows: 

 Current Rates 
Business - Flat Rate 
One-Party Line $1,530.00 
Multiline   1,530.00 
PBX Trunk  2,025.00 
 
Residence - Flat Rate, One-Party Line 53.00 
Multiline 15.00 
 

c. The following urban mileage charge applies to those customers provided exchange 
service located outside the base rate area: 

 USOC Monthly Rate 
Urban Mileage Charge, per line 1LS1H $1.94 

 
d. The following urban mileage charge applies to former two-party customers who were 

located two miles beyond the Suburban Service Area boundary prior to the conversion of 
the exchange to one-party service.  The charge applies to “existing installations, at 
existing locations, for existing customer”. 

 USOC Monthly Rate 
Urban Mileage Charge, per line XUDV3 $3.26 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE – MISSOURI PORTION (cont’d) 
 
 
C. Fort Scott, Kansas Exchange 

 
1. General 

 
This Guidebook is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby 
made a part of this Guidebook.  Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this 
Guidebook or in any other Missouri Tariff or Guidebook are for periods of one month, are 
payable monthly in advance and entitle the customer to exchange telephone service within the 
Fort Scott Exchange Area.  This Exchange Area includes, in addition to the Missouri Portion, 
certain territory in the State of Kansas comprising the City of Fort Scott and vicinity, as shown 
on the Exchange Area Map for this exchange. 
 

2. Rates 
 

a. The rates for main service do not include a Company provided instrument, except for Semi 
Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin collecting device. 
 

b. Within the Missouri portion of the exchange, rates will be frozen until March 1, 1995.  
Urban mileage charges as set forth in Paragraph c. and d. following, apply as applicable, 
in addition to exchange rates when service is provided outside the Base Rate Area.  
Exchange rates are as follows: 

      Current Monthly Rates 
Business - Flat Rate 
One-Party Line $1,530.00 
Multiline 1,530.00 
PBX Trunk 2,025.00 
 
Residence - Flat Rate, One-Party Line 53.00 
Multiline 14.70 

 
c. The following urban mileage charge applies to those customers provided exchange 

service located outside the base rate area: 
 USOC Monthly Rate 

Urban Mileage Charge, per line 1LS1H $1.94 
 
 

d. The following urban mileage charge applies to former two-party customers who were 
located two miles beyond the Suburban Service Area boundary prior to the conversion of 
the exchange to one-party service.  The charge applies to “existing installations, at 
existing locations, for existing customer”. 

  
 USOC Monthly Rate 

Urban Mileage Charge, per line XUDV3 $3.26 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE – MISSOURI PORTION (cont’d) 
 
 
D. Leavenworth-Lansing, Kansas Exchange 

 
1. General 

 
This Guidebook is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a 
art of this Guidebook.  Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Guidebook or in any 
other Missouri Tariff or Guidebook are for periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance 
and entitle the customer to exchange telephone service within the Leavenworth-Lansing, 
Exchange Area. 

 
2. Rates 
 

a. The rates for main service do not include a Company provided instrument, except for Semi 
Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin collecting device. 
 

b. Within the Missouri portion of the Exchange Area: 
 Current Monthly Rates 

Business - Flat Rate 
One-Party Line $1,530.00 
Multiline 1,530.00 
PBX Trunk 2,025.00 
 
Residence - Flat Rate, One-Party Line 53.00 
Two-Party 9.00 
Multiline 15.00 
 
Urban service applicable within the Base Rate Area; where urban service is furnished 
outside, urban mileage charges are applicable as set forth below: 
 

 Current Rates 
One-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange Trunks      $1.09 
Party line Stations, each           .80 
 
Urban mileage charges, as shown above, apply to customers having urban service who are 
located within the suburban service area.  In those cases where the Base Rate Area 
boundary follows the center line of a street or highway, all dwellings or structures facing or 
adjoining this street or highway and within 150 feet of the center line of the street or highway 
shall be considered within the Base Rate Area and shall be given urban service without the 
application of urban mileage. 
 
Area between the Base Rate Area boundary and suburban service area boundary. 
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EXCHANGE SERVICE – MISSOURI PORTION 
 
 
E. Pittsburg, Kansas Exchange 
 

1. General 
 
This Guidebook is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a 
part of this Guidebook.  Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Guidebook or in 
any other Missouri Tariff or Guidebook are for periods of one month, are payable monthly in 
advance and entitle the customer to exchange telephone service within the Atchison Exchange 
Area.  This Exchange Area includes, in addition to the Missouri Portion, certain territories in the 
State of Kansas comprising the Cities of Pittsburg, Frontenac and vicinity, as shown on the 
Exchange Area Map for this exchange. 

 
2. Rates 

 
a. The rates for main service do not include a Company-provided instrument. 

 
b. Within the Missouri Portion of the exchange, rates will be frozen until March 1, 1995.  Urban 

mileage charges as set forth in Paragraph c. and d. following, apply as applicable, in addition 
to exchange rates when service is provided outside the Basic Rate Area.  Exchange rates are 
as follows: 

 Current Monthly Rates 
Business - Flat Rate 
One-Party Line  $1,530.00 
Multiline 1,530.00 
PBX Trunks 2,025.00 
 
Residence - Flat Rate, One-Party Line 53.00 
Multiline 14.70 

 
c. The following urban mileage charge applies to those customers provided exchange 

service located outside the base rate area: 
 USOC Monthly Rate 
Urban Mileage Charge, per line 1LS1H $1.94 
 

d. The following urban mileage charge applies to former two-party customers who were 
located two miles beyond the Suburban Service Area boundary prior to the conversion of 
the exchange to one-party service.  The charge applies to “existing installations, at 
existing locations, for existing customer”. 
 
 USOC Monthly Rate 
Urban Mileage Charge, per line XUDV3 $3.26 
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